OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

DATE: April 19, 1948

To SAC, DENVER (157-203)
FROM WTLLIAM JOEN SPRIHG

ki
SUBJECT: MURKIN

On this date at 2:30pm, JOMN GROSS, 3429 E. 20tk Ave., Denver,
Celerade, 322-1337, telephonically advised that while ke was at a service
station lecated at 28tk and Telten Stieet, he observed 2 1958 or 1959 Pentiac
come te the station te ebtain gas. GROSS said that the driver of the vehicle
resembled FRIC STARVO GALT, and thers wag anether male individual in the

car with kim,

Me furtker stated that the man appeared very nerveus and made the
cemment that it seemed celd here indiecating, accerding te GROSS, that tke man
wag new to the area, HMe advisad that the vehicle bere Colerade License PH7888.

The individual was vearing a black sweater and GRCSS said that ke fit
the descriptien ef GAIT.

Aecerding te Arapahee County Court Heusze, lLittleten, Celerade, the
license PH7888 is registered te AYDRE™ J, MURRAY, 13710 Feffman Blvd., Aurocra,
Celerade, en a 1956 Buick feur deor station wagon., City Directeries negative.
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1027PM IMMEDIATE 4-19-6% LLD

~

. T@ ALL SACS EXCEPT KANSAS CITY, ANCHORAGE, HZNDLULU AND SAN JUAN

,.

SAGE RELAY PLAN

n

ik

FROM DIRECT@R 5P

MURKIN. 903 MEMPHIS.

JAMES EARL RAYéfﬁﬂﬁ- ENCE W J&ﬁES RAY, Ws Ce HERRON, EARL JAMES,
JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES @ CEnN LﬁchiMES WALT@£:>JAMES WALY§N§;§f§/22///l/
= FUGITIVEs UFAC - RUBBERY FIRS3T, BUFILE B83-4173C. ©8: KANSAS

CITY, KC FILE 88-9449;3 DETERMINED TODAY BY BUREAU T¢ BE IDENTICAL

-]

WITH ERIC STARVE® GALTs AGAINST WHOM FEDERAL COMPLAINT FILED APRIL

SEVENTEEN LAST IN CONNECTION WITH FATAL SHUZTING O9F DRe MARTIN

JAMES EARL RAY, INMATE, MISSGURI STATE PENITENTIARY, JEFFERSON
CITY> M., ESCAPED PEN APRIL TWd THREEs SIXTY-SEVEN. INVESTIGATION

B@X AND ESCAPED FROBM

INDICATED RAY CBNCEALED HIMSELF IN A BREAD
TRUCK MAKING DELIVERY T8 AN AUXILIARY FARM. RAY WAS SERVING TWENTY
YEARS ON CHARGE ¢F ARMED RYUBBERY - FIRST DEGREE AND FOR BPERATING A

VEHICLE WITHAUT OWNER'S CUNSENT. 9N JUY TWENTY, SIXTY-3SEVENS

END PAGE ONE-
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PAGE TW@

FEDERAL COMPLAINT AUTHOURIZED BY AUSA WILLIAM As. KITCHEN, WESTERN |

-

DISTRICT 9F MISSOURI» KANSAS CITYs, Mdes FILED BEFORE USC, JEFFERSON

C

CITY, MB., CHARGING RAY WITH VIBLATIZN TITLE EIGHTEEN, SECTION BNE

ER® SEVEN THREE, USCe WARRANT ISSUED.

N

INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN CZNDUCTED BY CHICAGSG, SPRINGFIELD> S3T.
LBUIS, AND KANSAS CITY GFFICES IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFZRT T¢ LOCATE THIS
FUGITIVE. KANSAS CITY IS INSTITUTING A FULL AND COMPLETE

ACKGRGUND DATA, RELATIVES,

X

{

REINVESTIGATIZON IN AN EFFYRT T8 DEVELZP |
AND ASSGCIATES @F SUBJECT, WHZ MIGHT BE IN A PYSITIYUN TO ASSIST IN
HIS LUCATION.

IN THIS CONNECTION, JAMEé EARL KAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE ©N
MARCH SEVEN, FIFTY-FIVE, BURGLARIZED THE Ue S P@ST OFFICE AT

KELLERVILLE, ILLes AND STOLE SIXTY-51IX BLANK Us Se. POSTAL MONEY

i

ORDERS WHICH THEY PASSED DURING MARCHs FIFTY-FIVE, IN NUMERDUS

e

STATES, WITH THE RESULT THAT BOGTH WERE SENTENCED IN UeSeDsCes
KANSAS CITY, MB., BN JULY ONE, FIFTY-FIVE, Td SPs LEAVENWORTH.

END PAGE TWd
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PAGE THREE

KANSAS. SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN DEﬂCRIBED AS A LBNER AND RIFE
APPARENTLY IS 8NE UF HIS FEW CLUSE ASS@CIATES: SUGGESTING PQSSIBXLITY
THEY COULD HAVE BEEN ASSOUCIATES IN MURDER éF DRe KINGs AND
INVESTIGAT{@N ALSB INSTITUTED IN KANSAS CITY AIRTEL T3 SPRINGFIELD
MARCH ELEVEN LAST T@ DEVELGP BACKGROUND INF@ RE RIFE AND TG LQCATE
HIM F@R-IﬁTERVIEW.: THIS INVESTIGATION SHOULD ALSY BE RECYUVERED AND
EXPEDITED T@DAY, IT BEING NJTED RIFE AND RAY HAVE BACKGROUND HISTORY
IN THE QUINCY»> ILLe.s AREA. | |

PHOTSS BF JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE ARE\BEING
FﬁéﬁARDED AMSD T9 BSREAU‘QND ALL OFFICES. ~

FOLLOBWING IS DESCRIPTIGON #F JAMES EARL RAY AS FURNISHED BY FBI

IDENTIFICATION DIVISISN UNDER FBI Nd. THREE ZERZ SIX FUUR FOUR THREE

At WHITE MALE, D@B AT

DECATURs QUINCY BR ALTON, ILLe.; APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET TEN: @NE
SEVEN FUOUR LBSe» IN SEPTEMBER SIXTY-SIX3 RUDDY COMPLEXIGBN3 BLUE EYESs
BROWN HAIR: MEDIUM BUILDs OCCUPATIONS LABZRER AND BAKER: SCARS AND

MARK S~=SMALL SCAR ON CENTER @F FEREHEAD AND SCAR IN PALM 8BF RIGHT

&

HAND. ADDRESSES--STe. LOUIS, MZe.s MARCH SIXTs TWO ZERG ONE FIVE
PARK> ST. LOUISs MJe, OCTUBER FIFTY-NINE3 QUINCYs ILL., JULY
FIFTY-FIVEs MARCH FIFTY-FIVE, AND APRIL FIFTY; HOTEL QUINCY» BUINCY»

END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR

ILL+, MARCH FIFTY-FIVEs VICTOR HOTELs QUINCYs ILLes MARCH FIFTY-FIVES
EIGHT FIVE THREE WEST FULLERTON, CHICAGO, ILL.» MAY FIFTY-TW@:; EIGHT
ZERG FIVE ALBY STREET> ALTONs ILLes JULY FIFTY=8NE. FPC--SIXTEEN,

M UVER M, NINE OVER FOUR, U OVER Ws 888 OVER 18I, TWELVEs REF NINE
OVER TWELVE. NCIC FPC-~BNE é:x @NE THREE ONE ONE ZER@ ZERO ONE TWO
ONE TW@ I I ONE TWQ I 1 ONE SEVEN. MILITARY RECORD--JAMES EARL RAY»
SN BNE SIX UNE SIX THREE ONE TWO NINE,'ENLIS“ED u.'s. ARMY FEBRUARY
FORTY-SIXs AT EAST ST. LOUISs ILL.» AND SERVED BN ACTIVE DUTY UNTIL
DECEMBER T%ESTY-THREE: FORTY-EIGHT» AT WHICH TIME GIVEN GENERAL
DISCHARGE AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT CAMP KILMERs Ne. J.» BY REASON

OF INEPTNESS AND LACK BF ADAPTABILITY FBR MILITARYSERVICE. RECORDS
ALSG INDICATE HE RECEIVED TREATMENT FUR GONORRHEA AND SYPHILIS WHILE
A MEMBER @F THE MILITARY.

FOLLOWING IS A DESCRIPTION @F WALTER TERRY RIFE» FBI NO.

END PAGE F@UR
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PAGE FIVE

FGUR FIVE FIVE EIGHT SEVEN SIX SIX, AS OBTAINED FROM FILES GF USP,

LEAVENWORTH: WHITE MALEs AGE FZRTY~-FGUR, DE@B

[::::::::::] FIVE FEET NINE AND ONE HALFs UNE SIX @NE LBS.s BROGUN

HAIR, EYE3 BLUE GRAY.

KANSAS CITY IS SETTING BUT ALL PERTINENT LEADS T@DAY BY
TELETYPE AND TELEPHYONE FOLLOWED UP BY TELETYPE CONFIRMATION.
Ald. LEADS MUST BE CUOVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FBUR HOURS WITH BUREAU,
KANSAS CITY. AﬁD MEM?HIS.%EING KEPT ADVISED BY APPRGPRIATE
COMMUNICATION BF PER%INEN? DEVELOPMENTS. \
SUGGEST BUREAU MAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISSN OF ANY LATENT
C FINGERPRINTS DEVEL@PED DURING KIQG INVESTIGQTI@N WITH THOSE
UF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DéTEEMINE IF IDENTICALS
AIR MAIL CZPIES SENT ANCHORAGE, HONBLULU AND SAN J&g.,
LEGAT MEXICE CITY AND BTTAWA ADVISED.
SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH DEADLY
QEAPQN; HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTZN, MO., IN

SIX TY—SLK: ASD SHBULD 95 CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGERBGUS.

CGRRECTIGN PAGE FIVE LINE THIRTEEN WORD NINE SHOULD BE  JUAN

AND LAST LINE FIRST WORD SHOULD BE SIXTY-SIXS

JRW
FBI DENVER ’
TUP

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



«

102720 IMMEDIAT

B 4=19=c LLD

-t
L}

EACERT

A1 I N HEONGL Ul

A

SA0S KAN5A8 GITY,

MEG5AGE RELAY PLAN

i 01 BT 38

Ay ¢ } i
A INe vl e

GOAND

FILE Ae34475 DETH

o~

S4L Ta

RO

JIvg

YN

SEN R M

EEETERHRRRYE S X
TN ING

B R VA DIV

H MK ING Dl Iy T Sndoan oy )
i dn A Wi % - A for
R cv IR i )
RN
iC
;
H
i
|
.
.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

5’7';<

THINT

kY4
1




RRORTRSR

INwss P

Sa ouiND KAN

T TIFE BN

; T fo s Ay

i

: Je e Ubn AL MUNEY
RN
N

.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

e

S A 2




3PP
BN

EARPEDITED

TN

TR

Ly

B IEE S SRS O
PR Srly
UMD TNFO R

Yo 17T SEING

SUINGYs Thies

(BR

BIVIsTon

AN TD LAOATE
JVECED 2ND

UND

T8

&

TEL

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

i

G

TN

o

IR

BLUE

i

RLGHT

GNE OFIVE
i.es Jil,v
HINT

TAINCY s

i
|
i
|
i




; N ;
i
! .
|
i . * ’
!

PAGE FSUR

ILhes MANCH FIFTY=-FIVES ATl s OuINDys Ilbles MAGOH FIFTY-FIVES

EIGHT FIVE R TONs CHICAGIs Thl.es MAY

FIvE ATREETs AL TN, Ihil.es Jiilv
: MOUVES M NINE SVED Faui, u
{
]
[
|
|
j ety oL ¥ SN [ Y
!
]
!
!
|
R CREET N L N IR s

%
:
I
i !
: !
! |
]
l
i

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



o

I -
o = o *
2 pod
[ b -
v e =
i el
&3 ]
hed b e
) . o
& -
et i @ £ 2l
[ e bigs?
0t S v h S
e £l ~ s o
' = =
o Tea B "
I3 -
el L] ot = o
Iz, 2d 1 h,
3 P .‘
- -
“ —
= fovi iz, Ly
- a M o iz}
w - > ] i3 e 13 Sz
= -l a i -
wr
R .
ok z . ) -
BN s tont 2 B
ot : st
o ; -t .
" e =3 e
Lo e fx, oty
o . ,
- fo fxd 2l s
2 £l 2 fums

Y
N

bii

x = iz, i f T
) fort AN X
e et £ (=]
12} o e 3
A .
=2 ot 2}
=3 fe, -

-
foomd o0 fon .., R

EN o by e

fre N4 1

3} 2 B )

iJd

FLv
FIvE

s

A i

: R ani
& st L . o
f2. {2 g T a

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

it



T8 DENVER

SHBENT

T3
ot
<
fet
e

MK I

siN L

Loty

SN THLD

TEMEDIATE

443717

AN

47200 6%

Bl

I

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FRI PHOENIX

409 P IMMEDIATE 4720765 b
TG DENVER

FROM PHOENIX /44~-371/
MURKIN. CIVIL RIGHTS. @0 MEMPHIS.
RE PHUENIX TEL T8 DENVER, TODAY.

WENDELL WILS3BN SUBSEQUENTLY ADVISED THE TUCSON Ra

T HAT H

i~

WAS IN TOUCH BY PHONE WITH HIS S©ON, PHILIP Ne WILSON.
AT THE PARK HBOTEL, ROCK SPRINGS, WYOMING.. WILSUN ADVISED THAT
HIS SON TILD HIM HE HAD PURCHASED A NEWSPAPER AND THAT THE
NEWSPAPER PHUTY APPEARED IDENTICAL TO HIM WITH THAT &F
SUBJECTs PHILIP ADVISED HE WAS LEAVING THE HZTEL EN RBUTE

T8 THE RANCH AND HE HAD THE 3USP

53

o
s

l....]

AND SUSPECT-5 WIFE WITH
HIite IN ADDITION, PHILIP STATED THAT SUSPECT HAD SCAR 8N

FUREHEAD AND SCAR 6N HAND. WENDELL WIL3SUN-S TELEPHINE

N UMBER FURNISHED T@ DENVER GFFICE IN ORDER THAT THEY MAY
CONTACT DIRECT AND

SECURE NECES3ARY DIRECTIBNS FUR LBCATION BF

, o~ ’75/
W ILSUN RANCH. glﬂ 2”%

=3

DENVER AT ROCL SPRINGS WILL CONTINUE TO ATTEMPT LOCATIGN
AF JIMMY JINES

_f?/7f97 ARMED AND ERGUS.

\ 6 R | -2 o.3 Q»J o)

1>
3
o

UR

edl
e

RANT CREEK RANCH.

L)
J:)
! | ”l
L}

FBI Dan R

=
i
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“FBI DENVER

FBI PHOENIX -

232 PM ' IMMEDIATE 4/20/68 DLP
T@ DENVER
FRBM PHOENIX /44~371/ op (\\
MURKINe CIVIL RIGHTS. 99 MEMPHIS ' p

WENDELL WILSON, FIVE SIX THREE ONE NOR T% CAMPBELL,
TUCSON, ARIZBNA, ADVISED HE @UNS A Ré&CH KNGWN AS THE CURRANT
CREEK RANCH LZ2CATED FORTY MILES FRZM RUCK 3SPRINGS, W?@%ING:
WHICH RANCH IS BEING MANAGED BY HIS SON, éHILI? Ne WILSON
HE SAID HE ADVERTISED IN THE'WEWSPﬂéﬁR FBR RANCH HANDS AND
BN OR ABBUT APRIL TEN, LAST A PERSON APPLIED F@R THIS POSITION
WHO WILSON SAYS BEARS A CLOSE RESEMBLANCE T9 THE SUBJECT.

HE SAID THIS PERS@N GAVE HIS NAME AS JIMMY JINES AND HE WAS

/
ACCOMPANIED BY A WOMAN WHO HE STATED WAS HIS WIFE. HE SAID

LA
H
T
-

HIS S& SECURITY NUMBER WAS ‘

¢a'

BUT SHOWED NGO S@CIAL SECURITY CARD. cad

WIL.SON SAID HE WAS DRIVING & SIXTY Tw@ CHEVROLET WITH ARIZONA
L ICENSE- JXX ZERG SEVEN NINE. HE DESCRIBED THIS INDIVIDUAL )‘s‘7,;>Cl3’;L3j

P

AS WMA, FBRTY YEARS, FIVE FEET TEN, ONE SZX FIVE T¢ ONE SEVEN
xCrI‘:D S / -

BDDCD_

i
E

MEDIUM

oy}

BUILD,

m

EEMED FLABBY, DARK COMPLEXION

N w,rm-_
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H IRED INDIVIDUAL AND JONES LEFT F@R THE RANCH BN APRIL
TV

WELVE, LAST AND HE DUES NBT KNZW IF HE HAS ACTUALLY TURNED

HAS N@ TELEPHENE CGNTACT WITH THE RANCH.

<1

UP THERE AS H

I

INVESTIGATION AT TUCSOGN DETERMINED ARIZZNA LICENSE JXX ZER@ SEVEN

D T@ BE A RECENTLY ASQUIRED PLATE AND NG RECZRD

=]

N INE APPEAR

A5 YET IN MVD FILES.

d

o
o8]
it

|

DENVER AT RECK SPRINGS WILL ATTEMPT T8 LACATE JIMMY

-

JBNES atr

HE CURRANT CREEK RANCH AND DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL

WITH SUBJECT.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBYI DENVESD

23PN

DEIRNER NI I

EPR A

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

7203 29/

 SIn iAl




Ly s S ey et s

SATn HE

AL

HE A ACTUALL Y TUrNED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TOENTICAL

et ——



TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108-01

2-157-203

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

. SAC (157-203) . 4/22/68

DATE:

. ASAC MORLEY

MURKIN

Mr. PAUL FINLAND, Administrator, Loveland Memorial
Hospital, Loveland, Colorado, telephonically contacted SAC
WERNER on the morning of 4/22/68, with the following infor-
mation:

checked into the Loveland Memorial Hospital on
said he had been dr1v1ng for 14 straight hours and was
suffering from chest pains. Durig the course of the admissien
process this individual stated that he was "allegeric to }
niggers." JAMES gave two addresses, one being 6480 West Sth
Avenue, Lakewood, Colorado, and the other being 120 West 13th
Place, Lakewood. Nurses who saw JAMES on the 4/7/68, oc-
casion have since seen a picture of ERIC STARVO GALT which

was being circulated in instant case, and have stated there is
a similarity between JAMES and GALT.

Mr. FINLAND said he is completely available con-
cerning any information regarding this matter, including
any necessary review of the Loveland Memorial Hospital
records.

JFM:hgfv
(2)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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SAC (157-203) 4/22/68
ASAC MORLEY
MURKIN

Mr. PAUL FINLAND, Administrator, Loveland Memorial
Hospital, Loveland, Colorado, telephonically contacted SAC
WERNER on the morning of 4/22/68, with the following infor-
mation:

An individual who gave his name as ALBERT H. JAMES
checked into the Loveland Memonal Hospital on 4/7/68. He
said he had been driving for 1% straight hours and was
-suffering from chest pains. Durig the course of the admission
process this individual stated that he was "allegeric to
niggers. JAMES gave two addresses, one being 6480 West 5th
Avenue, Lakewood, Colorado, and the other being 120 West 13th
Place, Lakewood. Hurses who saw JAMES on the 4/7/68, oc-
casion have since seen a picture of ERIC STARVO GALT which
wag being cireculated in instant case, and have stated there is
a similarity betwsen JAMES and GALT.

Mr. FINLAND said he is completely available con-
cerning any information regarding this matter, including
any necessary review of the Loveland Memorial Hospital
records.

f§_157w203
M:hg
(2) 1
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108-01

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC (157-203) DATE: 4-18-68

JOHN R. WANDS
Security Patrol Clerk

MURKIN

At 5:40 PM, L-18-68, W. H. HOWARD, 2552 Meadow Brook
Drive, Denver, Tel # L28-6279, telephonically advised he
is a bartender at the Brown Palace Hotel, He stated there
was a person at the bar at approximately 3:30 PM, today,
who closely resembéled the photox he has seen of GALT.

He stated this person was very nervous, has sandy hair
combed back, well built, about 5'10" 170 lbs., sax drank
bourban and water and stayed about 45 minutes,

HOWARD advised that at one time this person claimed
he paid for his drink with a ten dollar bill and he, HOWARD,
said it was only a one. HOWARD said he told this person
to come back 4~19-68 and if the cash register showed a
nine dollar difference when it was checked tonight they
would give him back his money. HOWARD said this person
agreed and said he would show up at approximately noon
4-19-68,

HOWARD stated he does not know if this person is
staying at the Brown Palace and never has seen him before,

HOWARD requested his name be kept confidential and
he did not want the hotel officials to know he called this
office,

(L)

Jrw

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

4

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

1

(Edltor’s ‘Note: Enc Starvo -
Galt  was 1dent1£wd Friday -
afternoon by the FBI as James

Earl Ray, a prison escapee. ) |

By DAVID LARSEN
(C). 1988, Denver Post-Los Angeles Times

HOLLYWOOD — Eric. Starvo
Galt, prime suspect in the mur-{

-der of the Rev. Dr. Martin Lu-

ther King Jr., emerged Thurs
day as:

—A fervent suppor‘ber of the
presidential bid ‘of former Ala-
bama Gov. George C. Wallace.

- -~-An anti-Negro who once :got!|:
into a wild argument ata Holly-
woody cocktail lourge ‘with a
girl 'ho defended Negroes.

" man ‘who made at least
one jmysterious .trip in recent
months to New Orleans, a fact
which appears to be of great
interest to the FBL

—A steady drinker, alternate-

‘| public.

ly moody and contentlous in

“This pxcture came mto focus
as the résult” of a. series of
exclusive " interviews conducted
by the ‘Los- Angeles Times with
persons who knew. . Galt when
he lived here.

ALIAS SUSPECTED '

A songwriter whom  Galt
drove to. New Orleans  and
{back i a ‘white Mustang m
|Detember said he had & strong

impression that the suspect Was ] e
" |the Wallace: headqu ter

not using his right name: -

The statement was made’ byi .
Charles ‘Stein, 38, who was -of-
fered  the free nde after he
agreed to add his signature to
the drive by Wallace to qualify
for a placé on ‘the California
June primary hallot.

Stein and his® sister, 'Rita,

‘{made the arrangements. While

at the Sultan Room, a lounge

~{had, let it be known, thataher

‘|fetch-the children:if Stem would
: sxgn up for Wallace. ,

e QUAINTANCES INTERVIEWED

haracfer of Galt E ‘mer:

S

at' 5533% Hollywood Blvd she

two children had 1o return soon
from her-sister’s place’ in New:
Orleans.. Galt ‘let it: be known
that he would be going there.
Stein appeared at.the’ Sultan
Room that same, night and:
Galt agreed to take himalong to

JThe ‘next day, _rS
Galt picked him -up -
ter’s home “and idro

. “I thought he was s¢mié. nd
of politician,” Stein ‘recalled.’
“I* got: the. 1mpressxon they all
knew him Bt '
VIEW DISPUTED :
Robert Walters, - campalgn l
coordinator. for Wal}ace in Calf
fornia, disputed this, “We
checked all of our name: _f11
here — particularly those from

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

Page 8
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Dénver, Colo

Date: ) =]1Q~68
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dechned “to discuss any of
then;

eommon “paif

tels

“I got these vibrath .
Ahink. it washJsrealn &5

Galt told his pa‘ssenger ‘hej ad
just ‘sold a har in ‘Mexicod“I
didn’t believe it,” . Stein sa1d
“His Spamsh was too’touris

Hiiring the drive ‘the’ snspect
a]s remarked. that he hkéd to
hunf Stein said. ..

Stein said he beheves the ‘sus-
pect :made -a subsequent. trip, to
Néw Orleans. “I heard he was
asking people if they ‘wanted
‘him-to drop anything off while
he was down there,”, Stejnsaid.

Stein . said . FBI- agents have
been visiting- him. almost every
day, showing great mterest in
the suspect’s actmtles m New
Orleans. .

" He- said, ‘however, that he
and Galt ‘went Aheir separate
ways- Whlle in thaf city, and he
had no-idea what his companion
was up to.

* At the tlme of the trlp, Galt
was staying' in: a Los Angel
‘apartment. Residents there «it§
ér did not know. or remamed ]
tigh Hipped about i

. JEVer,;, Galt subsequently
tor @ hotel, the St, Fran-

calls from.”. piokie * booths; - but»"

Stein $aid - Ga]t went 'to. un-
“to. impress upon ||
‘him his - name emphasizing it}
{in unnecéssary ways, such as
when - they checked m at: mo- 1t

ange ]Ulce)

1oents: when he fried:
¥ ’conktet‘satlons ’

| u’h
good ” Galt bristled.
DISPUTE RECALLED

" But: the thifig everybody at ||

the R&’bblts Foot Club: remem-
bers. most about Ga]t is - the

. big dispute he got into..
! Jnn\Mor‘nson, who{, was the:

declared them to be guod
people 7

Suddenly, Galt hegan drag-¢
ging: her by the arm: toward the :

door

girl follewed~ the m autsxde,
and Galt ﬂed ;

Lol Ll awdiane

dele ‘Lewis, who was. work- |
ing: there .at the time, recalled |
that. Galt “often got into- argu- |
to- stmke Ak

you thmk y(m re mo was until his: picture- appeared?

{wasn’t talking, he @vould Sif.; sqrt \

m)bady reahzed Who he

wspapers on Thursday.y - |
Monte said: the ‘photy of ||
yith his. eyes ¢ closed ol
fhmediate. recollentm‘
“'J:ha s thie way he sat’ here 1
the - Bartender “séld: ' “When ‘i)

of dozing.”
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HINGTON—(AP)—The FBI Friday '
; ed Eric Starve Galt; wanted for the

‘of ‘the:. Rev: Dr.’ Martin Luther
., as, James. Earl Ray, 40, an
apee from ‘the’ Mlssoun State Pemten-

:i-s-

" 'The FBI said. he was 1dent1f1ed through
“a systematic .and -exhaustive search. of
¥ latent  fingerprints” uncovered in the

‘ King case ‘against the fingerprints of the -

‘more than 53,000 persons for whom notices
are on, file in the bureau’s identification
" division.
‘Ray was reported nﬂSSing from the
Vlissouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson
-City" April 23, 1967, He was serving a 20-

vcomplamt ‘was fﬂed at Jefferson City
.charging him with unlawfully. fleeing from

Missouri to-avoid confinerient. - :
Wednesday, .the FBI had dlstrlbuted‘
“wanted’’ posters on Eric Starvo Galt’and |
reportedly - was searchmg for- hmfin‘
California. |

year sentence for an armed robbery in .=

St. Louis and operating a motor vehicle
without the owner’s permission.

Rayj who had been at the prison since
March 17, 1960 spent some time in Sep-
tember 1966 in the maximum security
ward at the'state ‘hospital in Fulfen, -Mo.
_ 'The .man known as Galt-was charged
Wednesday with the first-degree murder
of King April 4 in Memphis, Tenn. He
.also is :charged in a fefleral warrant with
conspiracy .and murder in the Klng as-
sassination,’

) A-driftér since he left school in the:10th
grade ‘at Alton, Ill Ray. served as an
enlisted man .in the Army from Febru-
| >ary 1946 to. December ‘1948 when he was

given a general dlscharge for- meptness ‘

and’lack of adaptability,”the FBI said.
o+ During his Army career he’ teceived a
Dthree-month senfence at-hard labor for
being drunk and “breaking” arrest.
The FBI said Ray has an arrest record
dating .at least 10.1949, ‘when he was con-
victed -for’ burglary in Los Angeles. He
also was eonvicted:-in 1952 for armed
robbery in Chicago and in:1955 for forging
"US: postal money ord‘ in Missouri.
‘a Los Angeles
p- ‘at Joliet and
“Pontiac, HI, “and a fedepal penitentiary
‘at.Leavenworth, Kan.. ...
The Bl sald'Ray has usvo?i the names
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GC .RNMENT

Memorandum

SAC (157-203) DATE: L/X /68
SA JERRY A, KING

MURKIN
INFORMATION CONCE NING

At 11:35 pm, this date, WALTER BETTS, Yellow Cab
Co. driver, whose home address is 3517 Locust, Denver,
Colo. and nhone number is 377-8079, advised that approximately
at 5:30 am, on 4/19/68, he picked up a fare at The Trailways
Bis Station in Denver. BETTS stated that this individual
resembled very much the photo of ERIC GALT. BETTS 8ES8cribed
the person as follows:

1, 30s, 5'9"45'1¢", 150 lbs, Blonde hair, Blue eyes.
wearlng a blue and whlte checkered shirt and dark
trousers, This person had reddish face which looked
like he had been in the sun.

BETTS stated that this person asked him to taeke him
to the Holland House in Golden, Colo. BETTS advised that
he tried to engage the man in conversation, but that the
man did not respond. BETTS also observed that this person
was unfamiliar with the Denver area. Upon a riving in Golden,
this man walked to the back of the Holland House.

BETTHX was advised by SA KING that this matter would
be looked into.

,qé;.? ‘;“75{%

M / /27

«;:y i . . . ,-/7“/

o WM /

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GC .RNMENT

Memorandum

SAC (157-203) DATE: 4.20-68

JOHN R. WANDS
SPC

MURKIN

At 8:20 PM, MRS, DORIS BYERS, 1130 Logan telenhonlcal%%f
advised there was a white male b7 the name of ROBERT CATHE
also living at the apartments at 1130 Logan who closely
resembled GALT, She advised ‘his person moved into the
apartments 4-16-58 and claimed he was formerly with the
highway patrol in Louisiana and came to Denver to obtain
employment as a Denver patrolman. When CATHEY moved in

he had sever al guns and at least one pistol, She advised
CATHEY drives a red pickup, make unknown, with Louisiana
license # 540118, She advised CATHEY'S description matches
the description contained in the paper,

(1)

Jjrw

o wf"/é”” y
X

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO SAC (157-203) PATE y20-68
FROM SA RIPPL
SUBJECT: MIURKIN

At 3:30 P this date SA DUHCAN DEW, Tucson RA, telephoned
and made reference to Phoenix tel of today regarding possible
suspect JIMMY JONES, who is allegedly on the Currant Creek
Ranch, near Rock Springs.

DEW stated he was called at 3:00 PM by Wendel Wilson,
Tucson, ranch owner, who advised DEW that Philip Wilson had
called Wendel Wilson from the Park Yotel, Rock Springs.
In the conversation, Wendel Wilson determined suspect Jones and
wife were at the hotel with Philip Wilson. Wendel Wilson
then told Phil YWilson to buy a local paper, look at the
photographs of Fugitive RAY, and then call Wilson back.
Phil Wilson then returned the call, and told his father
that he felt there was similarity in the photograph, and
further told his father that suspect JONES has a scar on
his forehead and a scar on his right hand. "ilson
said at the time of the phone call, his son stated he
was returning to the ranch with the suspect JONES and wife.,

Above information furnished ASAC MORLEY who instructed
that SA LEC FORD be contacted and instructed to proceed to
Rock Springs and join SA LITTLE, and that SA LITTLE be advised
with instructions not to have "locals'" invold at this point.

SA LITTLE was advised at 4:00 P of contents of
Phoenix teletype and phone call, LITTLE advised that he is
acquainted with the general area, but has never been on the
Currant Creekx ranch., LITTLE stated it has been snowing all
day in the area; t.at the ranch is located south in the
direction of Flaming Gorge, and the area is 'mountain goat"
country, and with the snow and spring thaw, driving other than
paved roads is impossible without a four-wheel drive wehicle.
LITTLE stated there are no roads as such to ranches in the _,
area, and the paths are commonly called "ways', and consist Ead
of a set of tracks. LITTLE stated normally it is not possible
to block off any ranch road leading to a paved road, since
a 4 wheel vehicle or horse can use any level area desired to
reach pavement,

At 4:10 PM T called “upervisor Bob Davis, Phoanxkx, and
him to contact Wendell Wilson at Tucson, and determine.
WWilson the physical set-up of the ranch, exact locatigr™

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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of ranch house, any tenant houses on property, exact directions
to ranch, how we can reach his son, if 4 wheel drive is needed
to get to the ranch, any firearms on the ranch, and how far
from pavement to the ranch house. Davis stated he would obtain
this information as soon as possible and telephone Denver.

At L4:35 PM, SAC WERNER telephoned from Colo., Springs, and was
furnished background in this matter. He requested that SA
LITTLE telephone him at the Broadmoor immediately.

At L4:55 PM, SA LITTLE was instructed to contact SAC WERNER
immediately,

As of 3:45 PM, stops were placed with PD, SO and State Patrol
to locate 3A FORD at Riverton, as no answ2r at home or RA,

At:4:55 P¥ SA LITTLE advised he had checked out thie Rock Springs
area on the possibility that the 1962 Chev. with Arizona license
plates was parked in town, but LITTLE was unable to locate the
car,

At 5:25 PM 5AC WiRNER instructed that SAS SISFERT, NELSON and
ADSIT be placed on standby. This was done,

At 5:30 P SA LED FORD was instructed to proceed toward Rock
Springys and join SA LITTLE., TFORD stated it was snowing
toward South Pass, that he would make every effort to get
over the pass and would advise of any difficulty.

At 5:48 P SA LITTLE called and adsised he had determined

PHIL WILSOY and suspect JO#ES were apparently then in Rock
Springs, and LITTLE has information that WILSON and suspect

will eat dinner in Rock S»rings. LITTLE stated he was

contacting SAC WiRNER immediately regarding this new development,

At 5:55 PM, SAC WERNER advised that he desired SA LITTLE to
check out suspect JONES in Rock Springs,

At 5:58 PM, SA TORD was contacted and advised to hold his
departure in abeyance.

At 6:00 PM SAS ADSIT, NELSOW and SIETERS were advised of
above developments, and instructed to renain avallable the
balance of the evening.

At 6: 35 P SA LITTLE advised he hadn't been able to locate
PIIIL WILSON or any of his ranch hands,

At 9:03 PM SA LITTLE advised heffinally located PHIL WILSON
who advised that suspect JONES had departed Rock Springs and
wnet back to the ranch., LITTLE said he would interview WILSON
and advise this office,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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At 9:55 PM SA LITTLE advised he has interviewed PHIL WILSON and his
wife and pretty well eliminated JORES as a suspect. He advised
JONES has space between his teeth and thgy are discolored. He
wears thick lensed glasses all the time and they don't think .
he could get along without them. They did not notice a prot?udlng
ear. He likes to listen to music but never dances. Has a wife
named BETTY who is heavy set and claims she married =xirgxEk JONE S
in July 1968 while subject was with the Campus Police at Cornell
University. Subgect does not have a noticeable accent., JONES
does fit the description as far as age and size and does have

a half inbh cut scar in the middle of his fore head with a smgll
scar on the back of his right hand., No scar in the palm of his
hand noticed, JONES is not a good ranch hand and seems to lack
experience. LITTLE advised that JONES and his wife are presently
at the ranch and th€gr car is broke down and they have no way

of leaving the ranch without the ranchers help. LIT?LE sta?ed

he is planning on going to the ranch early 4-21-68 with officers
from the local SO and at that time will determine a&af JONES is
identical,

At 10:15 SAC, ASAC, SA ADSIT, SA SIEFERS were advised of the
above information,

ADDENDUM:
4/22/68

SA RIPPE called me at 3:50 p.m. on 4/20/68, concerning the back-

ground on above matter, and I in turn was in immediate contact with
SAC WERNER concerning the situation.

I was subsequently advised during the evening of the information
set forth on the top of page 3 of SA RIPPE's memo and at 10:50 a.m.,
on 4/21/68, I telephonically contacted SA JOHN ALBERT in the Tucson
RA. I advised SA ALBERT that the matter had been pretty well re-
solved through the interview of Mr. and Mrs. PHILIP WILSON, but that
SA LITTLE was still attempting to get to the WILSON ranch for the
purpose of personally observing JONES. A snowstorm was still raging
in the Rock Springs area and SA LITTLE advised he was attempting to

obtain a four-wheel jeep to get out to the ranch and that the Phoenix
Office would be advised concerning the outcome of this lead.

It is noted I contacted SA ALBERT in the absence of SAC MULL and
ASAC ROWAN, both of whom were temporarily away from their homes at church
according to the Phoenix operator.

JOHN F. MORLEY.
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC (157-203) DATE: 4-21-68

JOHN R, WANDS
Security Patrol Clerk

MURKIN

At 10:20 PM, DET, HANARAN, Denver PD, telephonically
advised they received a LETS measage from the Boulder S0,
This message ctated that there had been a person at the
Shamrock Station in Broomfield earlier tonight who was a
dead ringer for GALT. Individual hocked a radio to pay
for gas and stated his name is WALT DISNEY and could be
located at the Argonaut Hotel in Denver. Individual was
drivigg a 1953 Plymouth L door with Colorado License
XL 936,

DMV advised license XL 936 has not been filed in the
master files and they have no way of checking it tonight,

ASAC and SA MC MENAMIN advised.,

(L)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-~108-01

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC (157-203) DATE: b4a21-68

JOHN R. WANDS
SPC

MURKIN

At 11:05 PM, GARY LARKIN, 4952 W, 38th, telephonically
advised he works Saturday nights at a Conoco station at
3411 W. Colfax. He stated last night an individual came
into the station in a Black 66 Pontiac GTO, Colorado
License AS 7478 or AS 7475. He stated this person resembled
GALT as far as facial characterietics went but he could
not furnish any other description. He stated this person
had brown hair combed back in sort of a duck tail. This
person had a white female with him but he did not get a
close look at her,
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CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203
BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina ~ 28202
CHICAGO, Ilinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 175201
DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
- NORFOLK, Virginia 23510
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
" SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C, 20535

\

BUILDING
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE

518
505

404
301
205
617
716
406
704

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Building
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

513
216
803
214
303
313
915

713
317
601
904
816
615
702
501
213
502
901
305
414
612
205
201
203
504
212
703
405
402
215
602
412
503
703
916
314
801
512
714
415

912
206
217
813
202

465-7551

CH 7-1555
272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-7451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
355-1401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583- 3941
525-7373
379-2421
2176-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-12117
522- 4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911
MA 2- 0480
522-9675
228-7661
393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business
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CITY BUILDING TELEPHONE

ALBANY, New York 12207 502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 4303 Federal Office Building 505
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 Room 204, Federal Building

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 408 U. S. Post Office Building 301
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617
BUFFALO, New York 14202 400 U. S. Court House Building 716
BUTTE, Montana 59701 400 Thornton Building 406
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704
CHICAGO, Ilinois 60604 Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312
CINCINNATIL Ohio 45202 415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building 216
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street 803
DALLAS, Texas 75201 Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214
DENVER, Colorado 80202 Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313
EL PASO, Texas 79901 202 U. S. Court House Building 915
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 206 Dillingham Building

HOUSTON, Texas 77002 6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 707 U. S. Court House Building 816
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 215 U. S. Post Office Building 501
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 1340 West 6th Street 213
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 841 Federal Office Building 901
MIAMI, Florida 33137 3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 735 U. 8. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 392 Federal Building 612
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 520 Federal Building 205
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 U. 8. Post Office & Court House Building 201
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 510 The Trust Company Building 203
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 701 Loyola Avenue 504
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69th Street 212
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Francis Street 405
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 1010 Federal Office Building 402
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building 215
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 244 West Osborn Road 602
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 1300 Federal Office Building 412
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 423 U. 8. Court House Building 503
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West Grace Street 703
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Street 916
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal Building 314
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal Building 801
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 433 Federal Building 512
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 3211 Fifth Avenue 714
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 5401 Paulsen Street 912
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Second Avenue 206
SPRINGFIELD, Ilinois 62701 421 South Sixth Street 217
TAMPA, Florida 33602 Room 610, Federal Office Building 813
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 506 Old Post Office Building 202

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

465-7551
CH 7-1555
272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-17451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
355-1401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583-3941
525-17373
379-2421
276-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-46171
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911
MA 2-0460
522-9675
228-7661
393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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CITY BUILDING TELEPHONE

ALBANY, New York 12207 502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518  465-7551
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH T7-1555
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533
BUFFALO, New York 14202 400 U. S. Court House Building 716  856-7800
BUTTE, Montana 59701 400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333
CINCINNATIL Ohio 45202 415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building 216  522-1400
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
DALLAS, Texas 75201 Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI1-1851
DENVER, Colorado 80202 Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
EL PASO, Texas 79901 202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 206 Dillingham Building 59546
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION :
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 L _ .- ___ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904  355-1401 Official Business
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
'LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157
'LOS ANGELES, California 90017 1340 West 6th Street 213  483-3551
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373
MIAMI, Florida 33137 3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 510 The Trust Company Building 203 1787-1217
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 701 Loyola Avenue 504  522-4671
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West Grace Street 703  644-2631
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Street 916  441-1275
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 178206 433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Second Avenue - 206 MA 2-0460
SPRINGFIELD, IDlinois 62701 421 South Sixth Street 217  522-9675
TAMPA, Florida 33602 Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100
Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)
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CITY

ALBANY, New York 12207

ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101

ANCHORAGE, Alaska

99501

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303

BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York

14202

BUTTE, Montana 59701

CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

CHICAGO, IHlinois 606

04

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199

COLUMBIA, South Caro
DALLAS, Texas 75201

lina 29201

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana
JACKSON, Mississippi

46207
39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missour

i 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902

,LAS VEGAS, Nevada 8

9101

LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017

LOUISVILLE, Kentucky
MEMPHIS, Tennessee

MIAMI, Florida 33137
'MILWAUKEE, Wisconsi

40202
38103

n 53202

' MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602

NEWARK, New Jersey

07101

‘NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
‘NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113

NEW YORK, New York

10021

NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118

OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107

PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222

PORTLAND, Oregon 9

7205

RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111

SAN ANTONIO, Texas
SAN DIEGO, California

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico

78206
92103

00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405

SEATTLE, Washington
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois

98104
62701

TAMPA, Florida 33602

WASHINGTON, D. C.

20535

BUILDING
502 U. 8. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE

518
505

404
301
205
617
716
406
704

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Building
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

513
216
803
214
303
313
915

713
317
601
904
816
615
702
501
213
502
901
305
414
612
205
201
203
504
212
703
405
402
215
602
412
503
703
916
314
801
512
714
415

912
206
217
813
202

465-7551
CH 7-1555
272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-7451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
355-1401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583-3941
525-7373
379-2421
276-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911
MA 2-0460
522-9675
228-7661
393-7100
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that the “a.ueged brother” of
Eric Starvo Galt may be in
their custody, helping. them
search for the man accused of
slaying Dr, Martin Luther King
Jr, '
The FBI also apparently had
reason to believe that Galt, a
mysterious graduate barfender
with a rural accent and several
aliases, may have returned to
Birmingham after disappearing
in Atlanta.

The FBI would not comment
on whether it had anyone in

custody in connection with the

assassination, But a source in
the FBI said that after Galt
purchased a gun at a Birming-

ham sporting goods store about .

a week before King was killed,
he took it to the man he sa.ld
was his brother,

His brother, the source sﬁ:“
told him “that's not the gunwe
need,” The source refused- g1
say whether the knowledge of]
this conversation meant that the
unnamed second man in the
alleged conspiracy was in their
custody,

A check of rooming house
operators in Birmingham re-
‘vealed that within the past
three days, FBI agents have
been making the rounds asking
them if a man answering Galt’s
description bhad stayed . with
them in the past two weeks,

The FBI charged Galt in a
warrant Wednesday with con-
spiring to violate the civil rights
of King, slain by a sniper in
Memphis April 4, Memphis
police later filed a murder
charge against Galt, Only the

| ‘‘rural duahty” m hlS voxce

FBI

warrant mentioned thej

There 'was immediate conflict
or uncertainty among witnesses
who said they had seen Galt.

“No, that’s not him > said
Peter Cherpes operator of a
rooming house where Galt
stayed from Aug. 26 to Oct. 7 ]
1967.

I can’t be sure,” said Percy|
Strickland, a roomer at _the
house.

The woman who runs the
Memphis flophouse from where
the killer shot King as the
Negro leader stood on his motel
balcony also was undecided
about the picture. ““I just don’t
know if it’s him '’ said Mrs.
Bessie Brewer.

J oseph
Gamble speclal agent in charge
of the Blrmingham FBI- office.

He said the photograph was
taken this" year, ““in March 1
think.”

The FBI issued two p1ctures
of Galt also known as Harvey
Lowmeyer and’ John Willard.:
| Galt’s eyes were closed in one
photo. The other featured:eyes|
sketched in bv an FBI artist.

The FBI complaint, filed in
Birmingham charged that Galt
and an individual ‘‘whom he
alleged to be his brother
entered into a conspiracy’’ to
harm ng and Galt purchased
a rifle in Birmingham - about
March 30.

Trace Weapon
"A  30.06-caliber Remington
pump rifle with a telescope
sight was found near the
‘Wemphis flophouse and FBI
agents traced the weapon fo a

'Bdmfiingham  sporting  goods
s@g were records showed it

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Bcmbling one seen speeding
m -the murder scene— was

| found “abaridoned in Atlanta the}
'day after the slaying. lt .wa,s"

registered to -~ Galt - at 'a
Birmingham . rooming house
where: re51dents had not seen
him 1in’ three- months

said Galt purchased the 1966}

cdr- from a prlvate -eitizen in

Bnmmgham last August -and|.

put 19, 000 miles-on. it='driving

to- such places as Los ‘Angeles, |

New Orlearis and Mexico.

According- to the FBI, Galt|
claimed to be a riverboat cook|.
and meérchant seaman and was|’

dancer - with .a
for country and

an avid.
preference

westerf music. He also likes
|beer and vodka -the FBI said,

and ‘‘probably. does not have a
high degree of education.” -
Agents said Galt took a

course at a bartending school in|.

Los Angeles this year and
graduated March 2.

The FBI said Galt had a
nervous habit - of ‘occasionally

A e Nan aa e me
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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" UNITED STATES GC . ERNMENT

Memorandum
To © 8AC (157-203) DATE: [;/20/63
FROM ' gi JESSE C., HORNBACK

SUBJECT: MURKIN
Rememo S& RALPH B. RIPPE, 1/17/68, and telenhone cail frem SA RIPPE same date.

Trforts were made teo travel to Laramie, Wyoming on L/17/68, however the
roads were closed between Chevenne and Laramie that day and were not opened to
vehicular travel until dge morning of L/18/63. However, iatective FRANK HOADLEY,
laramie PD, was telephondeally contacted on the afternoon of L/17/63, and he advised
that PAUL HAMLEN TEDWELL dquld not make bond and would be avallable for interview

on L/18/68.

On U4/18/68, Deteective\JOADLEY furnished the following information in addition
to that which he furnished to SANRIVPE on L/ 17/68:

HOADLEY eontaeted Dr, WILLIAM S, BEWETT, Laramie, who advised LEDWELL
visited his effice en L/16/68, amd asked for dexatrene because he was a jockey and
wanted it to curb his appetite to enable kim to lose weight but did net mentien
that he had reeently obtained any of this medicine., ILEDWELL then had the preserintien
filled at Cendit Brugs in Laramie, IEDWELL was in pessession of business eards of
Dr, ERNEST SCHWARTZ, 2243 Van Ness Avenue, San Franeisee; Dr. T. K. COLLES, 411 Hast
Tayder Street, Nevada, showing appointment for 2/1L/68; Dr. ROBERT R. WALL and Dr,
JAMES M, NUGENT, 3254, San Franeisee; Dr. GEORGE A. CANN (appointment eard) showing
ne address or date; receint of Dr, ERNEST SCHWARIZ dated 3/13/68, for physical exami-
nation of PAUL LEDWELL; statement of Dr, NATHAN MANN, 1904 Frankiin Street, Cakland,
dated 3/15/68, for services rendered to PAUL H, LETWELL, 29 Colerisge, Street, San
Franeiscep mmxBYI R receints for paid preseriptiens of LEDWELL issued by Pay Less
Drug Steres at Oakland en 3/20/68, and 3/27/68; card bearing name of Dr, EARL K. LARSON,
519 8th Street, Rawlins, Wyoming, #5.00, IEDWELL was in possession of a letter frem
IEE E. THOMISON, Trainer, to the New Mexiee State Racing Commissien, State Capitol
Building, Santa Fe, New Mexiees, with the date tern off, indieating that eon eor about
11/21/67, THOMISON had centaeted the Nex Mexiee State Raeing Commission stating LuDWELL
had been emnleyed en his raneh breaking and training thereughbred stoek and was interested
in being re-instated as a joekey. LEDWELL was in poessession of a reeceipt dated L/15/68,
indicating he had purchased frem JOE W. SPEED, Saratega, Wyoming, feor $35.00, a Regent
.22 caliber revolver, Serial No, $13390, This is the revolver in possession of LEDWELL
when arrested at Laramie and was unleaded at the time of arrest., HOADLEY said the
revolver anneared te be in poor ecenditien and he did not believe it would fire. The
revolver was eontiseated by the Poliee Magistrate at Laramie, IEDWELL was in possession
of Receipt No, L35ullé dated 2/23/68, indieating his address as 29 Coleridge Street,
San Francisce, and that he had vaid $2,.50 to obtain the U. S. Merchant Mariner's .
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